
South Hams Executive

Title: Agenda
Date: Thursday, 30th July, 2020

Time: 10.00 am

Venue: via Skype

Full Members: Chairman Cllr Pearce
Vice Chairman Cllr Bastone

Members: Cllr Hopwood
Cllr Baldry

Cllr Hawkins
Cllr May

Interests – 
Declaration and 
Restriction on 
Participation:

Members are reminded of their responsibility to declare any 
disclosable pecuniary interest not entered in the Authority's 
register or local non pecuniary interest which they have in any 
item of business on the agenda (subject to the exception for 
sensitive information) and to leave the meeting prior to 
discussion and voting on an item in which they have a 
disclosable pecuniary interest.

Committee 
administrator:

Democratic.Services@swdevon.gov.uk

Public Document Pack



Page No

1.  Minutes 1 - 6

to approve as a correct record the minutes of the meeting of the 
Executive held on 18 June 2020;

2.  Urgent Business

brought forward at the discretion of the Chairman;

3.  Division of Agenda

to consider whether the discussion of any item of business is 
likely to lead to the disclosure of exempt information;

4.  Declarations of Interest

Members are invited to declare any personal or disclosable 
pecuniary interests, including the nature and extent of such 
interests they may have in any items to be considered at this 
meeting;

5.  Public Question Time 7 - 8

a period of up to 15 minutes is available to deal with questions 
submitted to the Council in accordance with the Executive 
Procedure Rules;

6.  Executive Forward Plan 9 - 12

7.  Month 3 Revenue Budget Monitoring 2020/2021 (to the 
end of June 2020) 

13 - 38

8.  Write Off Report 39 - 46

9.  Changes to Pest Control Service 47 - 52



Executive 18.06.20

- 1 -

  
MINTUES OF A MEETING OF

THE EXECUTIVE
HELD VIA SKYPE ON THURSDAY 18 JUNE 2020

Members in attendance by skype:
* Denotes attendance

Ø Denotes apologies for absence
* Cllr K J Baldry * Cllr N A Hopwood
* Cllr H D Bastone (Vice Chairman) Ø Cllr D W May
* Cllr J D Hawkins * Cllr J A Pearce (Chairman)

Also in attendance
Cllrs Abbott, Austen, Birch, Brazil, Brown, Hodgson, Holway, Long, O’Callaghan, 
Pannell, Pennington, Reeve, Rose, Rowe, Smerdon, Spencer, Sweett, and Taylor.

Officers in attendance and participating
All items Chief Executive; Deputy Chief Executive; Director of 

Governance and Assurance; Director of Place and 
Enterprise; S151 Officer; Monitoring Officer; Democratic 
Services Manager; Specialist Democratic Services

Item 9 E.90/19 Business Manager (Case Management)

E.82/19 INTRODUCTORY COMMENTS

The protocol for the meeting was outlined, in light of this being the first 
formal Executive meeting since the adoption of the Remote Meeting 
Procedure Rules.  

E.83/19 MINUTES

The minutes of the Executive meeting held on 6 February 2020 were 
confirmed as a true and correct record.

E.84/19 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST

Members and officers were invited to declare any interests in the items of 
business to be considered during the course of this meeting but none 
were made.  

E.85/19 PUBLIC QUESTION TIME

It was noted that the following public question had been received in 
accordance with the Executive Procedure Rules, for consideration at this 
meeting.  The response is shown in italics.  

Page 1

Agenda Item 1



Executive 18.06.20

- 2 -

Cllr Pearce responded to the following question:

Question from Rhiannon Augenthaler:
 “The council might be aware that one of the most venerated barristers of 
our time, Michael Mansfield, is currently taking legal action against the 
rollout of 5G and that DC is currently taking 5G to Scrutiny.  I request that 
South Hams District council takes proactive steps to prevent 5G capable 
infrastructure from being rolled out anywhere in South Hams and that all 
planning applications for any 5G infrastructure (eg 5Gmasts) are 
objected or at least put on hold until DCC has made their 
recommendation after their full Scrutiny process?” 

Response:
“South Hams District Coun
[...]
-

Augenthaler and she would be invited to submit a supplementary 
question based upon the contents of this response.  .

E.86/19 EXECUTIVE FORWARD PLAN

Members were presented with the Executive Forward Plan setting out 
items on the agenda for Executive meetings for the next four months 
and noted its content without any comment.  

E.87/19    CORONAVIRUS RESPONSE AND DRAFT RECOVERY AND 
RENEWAL PLAN

Members were presented with a report outlining the plan for the 
Council’s response and recovery to the Coronavirus pandemic.  This 
report had been considered at the Joint Meeting of the Overview and 
Scrutiny Panel and Development Management Committee held on 4 
June 2020.  The report had been updated in Section 11 to take into 
account the latest financial position since the Joint Meeting.

The Leader introduced the report and outlined the addition of a further 
work stream, Place and Environment, reflecting the importance of a 
green recovery.  Assuming that Members were minded to approve the 
additional recommendation at part 5, the Leader advised that work 
stream meetings would then be held during weeks commencing 6th and 
13th July 2020.  There were no questions.

It was then RESOLVED that the Executive:

1. Note and endorse the Council’s response to the Coronavirus 
(COVID-19) Pandemic to date and thank and congratulate the Town 
and Parish Councils and other Community Groups for their 
response and actions to the COVID-19 Pandemic;

2. Request that Officers develop a Recovery and Renewal Plan in-line 
with the Framework and Objectives that are outlined in Appendices 
A2, A3 and A4;

3. Take into account the conclusions of the Joint meeting on the 
priority areas for the Strategic Framework for Recovery and 
Renewal (as summarised at Appendix B);

4. Request that an update on progress against development of the 
Plan be presented back to a Joint meeting of the Overview and 
Scrutiny Panel / Development Management Committee to be held 
on 3 September 2020; and

That, in light of the discussions at the Joint Meeting: 

5. A series of Recovery and Renewal Theme-Based Member 
Workshops (as set out at paragraph 3.4 below) be convened in 
advance of the Joint Meeting that is to be held on 3 September 
2020.

Page 3



Executive 18.06.20

- 4 -

E.88/19 MONTH ONE AND TWO REVENUE BUDGET MONITORING 2020/21

Members were presented with a report enabling them to monitor 
income and expenditure variations against the approved budget for 
2020/21, and provided a forecast for the year end position.

The Deputy Leader introduced the report.  During the debate the S151 
Officer clarified that precept payments were statutory and paid in 
accordance with the Local Government Finance Act.  Any changes for 
precept payments to major precepting authorities (DCC, the Police and 
the Fire Authority) to be on a proportional basis (reflecting the actual 
council tax collection rates in 2020/21) would require a change to 
primary legislation.  Following clarification on the figures for investment 
income, homelessness reimbursement (as opposed to income), and 
waste, the S151 Officer confirmed this report would now be presented 
to the Executive on a monthly basis. 

It was then RESOLVED that the Executive:

i) Note the significant forecast income and expenditure variations 
for the 2020/21 financial year and the overall projected 
overspend of £2.588m (27.5% of the total Budget £9.411 
million).

ii) Note the loss of income streams already experienced by the 
Council in April 2020 and May 2020 of £0.979 million in total as 
shown in Section 6 of the report.

iii) Present an Amended Budget for 2020/21 to the September cycle 
of Committee meetings, setting out recommendations as to how 
the projected losses could be financed and what action could be 
taken. This is in order to achieve a balanced budget for 2020/21, 
in light of the Covid 19 pandemic.

iv) Undertake a comprehensive review of all Earmarked Reserves

E.89/19 IVYBRIDGE REGENERATION PROJECT

Members were presented with a report setting out the current position 
on the regeneration project at Leonards Road, Ivybridge.  The report 
outlined recommendations to take this project forward.

The Deputy Leader introduced the report and referenced the statement 
which had been received from the PL-21 group.  PL-21 were thanked 
for their continued engagement with the project and, should the Council 
approve the scheme in full in September, their input into the design 
phase of the project would be welcomed.

The Lead Officer confirmed that the Community Safety, Crime and 
Disorder section of the Impact Table should read “There are no 

Page 4



Executive 18.06.20

- 5 -

implications for crime and disorder reduction”. 

During the discussion the Lead Officer clarified that use of Automated 
Number Plate Registration (ANPR) was being investigated; Ivybridge 
Town Council had been involved in the project and their involvement 
would be continually sought; the Council would seek to put solar panels 
on top of Aldi, and detailed aspects of the project would come later at 
the design phase should this project be approved by Council.

Following a request from a Member, it was agreed that, such was the 
significance of the project, that a fifth recommendation should be added 
whereby the Risk Management elements of the report should be 
considered by the Audit Committee prior to the Council meeting in 
September.

It was then RESOLVED that the Executive:

1) Notes the results of the public consultation on the proposals 
outlined in this report (69% were in favour and supported the 
development as detailed in Appendix C)

2) Notes the business case contained in Appendix A

And that the Executive RECOMMENDED to Council: 

3) to spend a further £65,000 from the Economic Regeneration 
Earmarked Reserve, on commissioning further work to provide 
advice in order to move the project forward in the following 
areas:

a. Planning
b. Ecology
c. Automated Number Plate Recognition (ANPR) & car park 

lease structure to facilitate a pay on exit solution
d. Agreement to lease documents
e. Treasury management advice

4) Request that officers bring a subsequent report back to the 
Executive and Council in September with a recommendation for 
the project to move to the planning and tender stage, on the 
satisfactory conclusion of the work commissioned in 
Recommendation 3.

5) RECOMMEND that the Audit Committee Work Plan be updated 
to ensure that the Risk Management elements of the Ivybridge 
Regeneration project be considered at a future meeting.

E.90/19 GROUNDS MAINTENANCE REVIEW

Members were presented with the report informing them of the outcome 
of an external review of the Grounds Maintenance Service.

The Lead Member outlined the points to the report’s recommendation.  
Page 5



Executive 18.06.20

- 6 -

The Leader congratulated the Lead Member and officers on a very 
good report, while another Member noted that his experience of 
SHDC’s Ground Maintenance Service, through his work with his Town 
Council, as being a much improved service and he was therefore fully 
supportive of this recommendation.

It was then RESOLVED that the Executive:
 
i) Approves the implementation of the recommendations arising 

from the Grounds Maintenance Review as set out in paragraph 
3.4 below.

And that the Executive RECOMMENDED to Council that:

ii) The operating cost of the service will be reduced by 5% 
(£23,400) 

iii) Any in-year surplus after the saving is transferred into a 
Grounds Maintenance earmarked reserve at the end of each 
financial year to reinvest back into the service. 

(Meeting commenced at 10:00 am and concluded at 11:26 am)

Page 6



PUBLIC QUESTIONS AT EXECUTIVE MEETINGS

The Council has agreed that 15 minutes should be set aside at the beginning its 

monthly Executive meetings to allow members of the public to ask questions.

Any member of the public who wants to raise a question at a meeting should:-

(a) submit th
[...]
er 4 2019/2020 

Purpose of report: The Council is responsible for the 
collection of: Housing Rents, Sundry Debts including 
Housing Benefit Overpayments, Council Tax and 
National Non-Domestic Rates. The report informs 
members of the debt written off for these revenue 
streams. 
 

Cllr Bastone /  
Lisa Buckle 

Report of S151 Officer 30 July 
2020 

 

Environment Title:  FCC Contract Review 
Purpose:  To provide Members with a review of the 
FCC contract performance 
 

Cllr Baldry / 
Jane Savage 

Report of Head of 
Commissioning and 
Contracts 

17 
September 
2020 

 

P
age 10



 

Council Title:  Devon Districts Procurement Strategy 
Purpose of Report:  To seek adoption of Devon 
procurement strategy 
 

Cllr Pearce / 
Rosie Wilson 

Report of Corporate 
Procurement Officer 

17 
September 
2020 

West Devon, 
Teignbridge, 
Torridge, Exeter, 
Mid, and North 
Devon Councils 

Council Title: Recovery Plan to the Covid-19 Crisis 
Purpose: to consider the recommendations of the Joint 
Meeting of the Overview and Scrutiny Panel and 
Development Management Committee on the draft 
Recovery Plan 
 

Cllr Pearce / 
Drew Powell 

Report of the Director of 
Governance and 
Assurance 

17 Sept 
2020 

To be considered at the 
joint Overview and 
Scrutiny Panel / 
Development 
Management Committee 
meeting on 3 Sept 2020 

Council Title: Amended Draft Budget 2020/21 
Purpose: To consider a report that presents an 
amended budget for 2020/21 in light of the impact of 
Covid-19 

Cllr Pearce / 
Lisa Buckle 

Report of the Section 
151 Officer 

17 Sept To be considered at the 
joint Overview and 
Scrutiny Panel / 
Development 
Management Committee 
meeting on 3 Sept 2020 

Enterprise Title:  Commercial Investments Update 
Purpose:  to update the Council on any commercial 
investment opportunities   
 

Cllr Bastone / 
Chris Brook 

Report of Director of 
Place and Enterprise 

17 
September 
2020 

 

Enterprise Title:  Revenue Budget Monitoring up to August 2020 
Purpo
[...]
 
on progress on the new waste service 

Cllr Baldry / 
Jane Savage 

Report of Head of 
Commissioning and 
Contracts 

22 
October 
2020 

 

 

P
age 12



Report to: Executive 

Date: 30th July 2020

Title: Month 3 Revenue Budget Monitoring 
2020/2021 (to the end of June 2020)

Portfolio Area: Support Services – Cllr H Bastone

Wards Affected: All

Urgent Decision: N Approval and 
clearance obtained:

Y

Date next steps can be taken: N/A

Author: Pauline Henstock

Lisa Buckle

Role: Head of Finance Practice 
and Deputy S.151 Officer

Corporate Director for 
Strategic Finance 

(S151 Officer)

Contact: pauline.henstock@swdevon.gov.uk

lisa.buckle@swdevon.gov.uk

Recommendations:  

That the Executive resolves to:-

i) Note the significant forecast income and expenditure variations 
for the 2020/21 financial year and the overall projected 
shortfall of £1.313 million (14.0% of the total Budget £9.411 
million); and

ii) Note the loss of income streams already experienced by the 
Council in April, May and June 2020 of £1.247 million in total 
as shown in Section 6 of the report.

1. Executive summary

1.1 Covid 19 has caused financial strain for all Councils up and down the 
country where Councils find themselves being caught in a ‘perfect 
storm’. Councils have to manage both the increased costs of coping 
with Covid19 and supporting vulnerable people in the community and 

Page 13

Agenda Item 7

mailto:pauline.henstock@swdevon.gov.uk
mailto:lisa.buckle@swdevon.gov.uk


the loss of key income streams such as car parking income and 
council tax income. 

1.2 The factors affecting the Council’s finances are issues affecting the 
whole Local Government sector. The Council is well-placed to meet 
the financial challenges arising from Covid19, due to its prudent 
financial management over previous years. It is important to stress 
that the Council is not in financial difficulty and a plan will be drawn 
up as to how the Council meets these challenges.

1.3 This report enables Members to monitor income and expenditure 
variations against the approved budget for 2020/21, and provides a 
forecast for the year end position.

1.4 The gross service expenditure budget for 2020/21 was set at £40 
million (£9.411 million net).  There is projected to be an overall 
shortfall of £1.313 million when compared against the total 
net revenue budget set for 2020/21, due mainly to the impact 
of the Covid 19 pandemic. This position is after taking into account 
the £0.9 million Government grant already received for Covid-19 and 
the estimated £1.455 million Government funding that the Council is 
anticipating towards income losses on sales, fees and charges (the 
Government ‘income guarantee scheme’). More detail on this 
Government funding is in section 2.6 to 2.12.

1.5 The figures in 1.4 excludes any reimbursement of lost income for 
Salcombe Harbour, as this is a ring fenced account so any financial 
impact on the Harbour has been excluded from this report.

1.6 This forecast position is based on a range of assumptions which have
been made as to how much the income streams of the Council 
could be affected by Covid19. Projections could  improve and it is 
difficult to predict as we don’t know how quickly things will 
bounce back. We will be monitoring our finances on a monthly 
basis and as actual figures emerge, we will refine these figures and 
our assumptions. The Council has also not yet had the detail of the 
Government’s ‘income guarantee scheme’ and therefore this report 
is based on the Council’s best estimate of how the scheme might 
work. This will need revising once the details of the scheme have 
been published.

1.7 The month 2 budget monitoring report to the Executive on 18th June 
2020 predicted a projected shortfall of £2.588 million. This improved 
position for the month 3 budget monitoring report is a reduction of 
£1.275 million and is predominantly due to the Government 
announcement on the 2 July 2020 regarding a comprehe
[...]
her investment
 A Member Budget Workshop will be arranged for August to explore 

all areas with Members, supplemented by Informal Council briefings.
 Propose options to Councillors for an Amended Budget for 2020/21 

by September 2020

8.  Options available and consideration of risk

8.1 At this early stage it is important to note that these forecasts can 
change over the course of the year. Managers can seek out 
opportunities to reduce any overspends, whilst considering the risk 
of any adverse impact on the customer experience.

Page 27



9.  Closure of 2019/20 Accounts

9.1 The draft Statement of Accounts will be presented to the Audit 
Committee on 30st July 2020. In 2019/20 an underspend of £112,000 
was generated, which equates to 1.3% of the net budget of £8.83 
million. This saving will go into the Council’s Unearmarked Reserves 
which now stands at £2.01 million. One of the options that Members 
could consider as to how to meet the budget shortfall in 2020/21 
would be to use the 2019/20 underspend of £112,000 towards the 
projected budget shortfall.

10. Proposed Way Forward

10.1 Revenue budget monitoring will continue on a regular basis and 
further reports will be brought to the Executive each month 
during the current Covid 19 situation.

11. Implications
 
Implications Relevant 

to 
proposals 
Y/N 

Details and proposed measures to address 

Legal/Governance Y The Statutory Powers that apply to this report are 
the Local Government Act 1972 Section 151 and 
the Local Government Act 2003 Section 28.

Financial 
implications to 
include reference 
to value for 
money

Y The report identifies an overall predicted 
shortfall of £1.313 million which is 14% of the 
overall budget set for 2020/21 of £9.411 million, 
due to the current pressures on the Council’s 
income targets due to the Covid 19 situation and 
extra expenditure incurred.

The loss of income streams already experienced by 
the Council in April, May and June 2020 total 
£1.247 million, as
[...]
illing 2,100 2,100 To be implemented during 2020/21.
17 Income from fees and charges

S257 footpath diversion orders 2,100 2,100 On target to achieve this income.
Boat storage fees 2,000 2,000 On target to achieve this income.

TOTAL £904,877 £420,000

Page 33



This page is intentionally left blank



Page 35



Page 36



Page 37



Page 38



Report to: Executive

Date: 30 July 2020

Title: Write Off Report

Portfolio Area: Support Services – Cllr Bastone

Wards Affected: All

Urgent Decision: N Approval and 
clearance obtained:

N

Date next steps can be taken: N / A

Author: Lisa Buckle Role: Section 151 Officer

Contact: Ext. 1413  lisa.buckle@swdevon.gov.uk

RECOMMENDATION:

That the Executive:  

1. notes that, in accordance with Financial Regulations, the s151 
Officer has authorised the write-off of individual South Hams 
District Council debts totalling £57,837.35 as detailed in Tables 
1 and 2; and

2. approves the write off of an individual debt in excess of £5,000 
totalling £237,831.07, as detailed in Table 3.

1. Executive summary 

The Council is responsible for the collection of: Housing Rents, Sundry 
Debts including Housing Benefit Overpayments, Council Tax and National 
Non-Domestic Rates.

The report informs members of the debt written off for these revenue 
streams.  Debts up to the value of £5,000 can be written off by the s151 
Officer, under delegated authority.  Permission needs to be sought from 
the Executive to write off individual debts with a value of more than 
£5,000.        

This report covers the period 1st January 2020 to 31st March 2020.

2. Background 

Page 39

Agenda Item 8



The Council’s sound financial management arrangements underpin delivery 
of all the Councils priorities, including the commitment to providing value 
for money services. 

This report forms part of the formal debt write-off procedures included in 
these financial arrangements.

South Hams District Council’s collection rates for 2018/19 were; Council 

[...]
s a realistic chance of recovery in the future a debt may be 
resurrected and pursued again.

The Service has access to Experian’s Citizenview database which is 
currently the most reliable means of tracing absconded debtors.  Each case 
is checked against this system before a decision is taken to write off the 

Page 40



debt. A periodic review of write offs against this system may also be carried 
out to resurrect debts where appropriate.

4. Options available and consideration of risk 

Executive can either approve to the debt being written off or not.  Should 
the write off of an individual debt not be approved, it will remain on the 
appropriate system as an outstanding balance.  In cases of insolvency there 
is no option available to the Council but to stop any action to collect the 
debt.  With any case where the debt remains on the appropriate Council 
system, it may result in additional time and cost spent to pursue the debts 
when there is no realistic prospect of recovery.  

5. Proposed Way Forward 

The Executive approves the write off of individual debts in excess of £5,000 
as detailed in Table 3.

6. Implications 

Implications Relevant 
to 
proposals 
Y/N 

Details and proposed measures to address 

Legal/Governance The relevant powers for this report are contained 
within the following legislation;
          
Section 151 Local Government Act 1972
Section 44 Local Government Finance Act 1988 
(Non Domestic Rate)
Section 14 Local Government Finance Act 1992 
(Council Tax)

Financial 
implications to 
include reference 
to value for 
money

South Hams District Council debts totalling 
£295,668.42 to be written-off 

Risk Any risk to reputation is managed carefully by 
prompt recovery of amounts due wherever 
possible.

This risk is also mitigated by taking a balanced 
view and ensuring that resources are not expended 
on debts which are not cost effective to pursue

The obvious risk of debtors subsequently being 
able to pay a debt which has been wr
[...]
.00* 128.29 270.00 0.00 3,113.38 1,037.83
        
NON DOMESTIC RATES Under £5,000 cases 13,655.99 20,832.66 32,812.78 37,074.12 75,016.54 70,809.92
NON DOMESTIC RATES £5,000 or over cases 82,356.99 20,030.54 47,128.00 252,084.33 166,412.60 44,546.85
Total  96,012.98 40,863.20 79,940.78 289,158.45 241,429.14 115,356.77
        
GRAND TOTAL  390,047.38 529,098.30 248,770.38 408,214.64 451,192.98 349,998.22

*Housing Rents write offs now included within Sundry Debts figures

TABLE 7     BAD DEBT PROVISION RELATING TO ALL YEARS

Total amount of bad debt provision for debts outstanding as at 31st March 2019

South Hams element (£)
Gross Collection Fund 

amount* (£)
Council Tax    262,372.67 2,182,753.47
Business Rates    255,100.35    637,751.16
General Fund    160,000.00    160,000.00
Housing Benefit    337,000.00    337,000.00
Standard Charges        5,548.90        5,548.90
Total 1,020,021.92 3,323,053.53
* Gross Collection Fund amount includes elements of Council Tax and Business Rates bad debts that relate to Central Government or other precepting bodies share of the provision. 

P
age 46



Report to: Executive

Date: 30th July 2020

Title: Changes to Pest Control Service

Portfolio Area: Wellbeing – Cllr Hawkins

Wards Affected: All

Urgent Decision:  N Approval and 
clearance obtained:

Y 

Date next steps can be taken: 28 July 2020

Author: Ian Luscombe Role: Head of EH and Licensing

Contact: Ian.Luscombe@swdevon.gov.uk

Recommendations:  

That the Executive:

1.approve the removal of free pest control (rats and mice 
treatments) service for residents and replace it with a free service 
for benefit recipients only (Option 4 refers at paragraph 4.4 
below); and

2. accept and approve the tender from Terminix to deliver the 
service in South Hams area..

1. Executive summary 
1.1 The report proposes to replace the existing free pest control 

service (rats and mice treatments) for all residents with a free 
service only for those who are in receipt of benefit 
[...]
ticides and have 
suitable safe systems of work in place

Other 
implications

Supporting Information

None

Page 52


	Agenda
	1 Minutes
	5 Public Question Time
	6 Executive Forward Plan
	7 Month 3 Revenue Budget Monitoring 2020/2021 (to the end of June 2020)
	Appendix A – Schedule of Reserves (Earmarked Reserves and Unearmarked Reserves)
	Appendix B – Savings/Additional income schedule
	Appendix C – Lobbying letter from South West Councils to the Rt Hon Robert Jenrick MP (SoS for Housing, Communities and Local Government).

	8 Write Off Report
	9 Changes to Pest Control Service



Minutes of the meeting


SOUTH HAMS 
EXECUTIVE

Minutes of a meeting of the South Hams Executive held on
Thursday, 30th July, 2020 at 10.00 am at the via Skype

Present: Councillors:

Chairman Cllr Pearce
Vice Chairman Cllr Bastone

Cllr Hopwood Cllr Baldry
Cllr Hawkins

In attendance:

Councillors:

Cllr Abbott Cllr Austen
Cllr Birch Cllr Brazil
Cllr Brown Cllr Holway
Cllr Long Cllr O'Callaghan
Cllr Pennington Cllr Pringle
Cllr Reeve Cllr Rowe
Cllr Smerdon Cllr Spencer
Cllr Taylor

Officers:
Chief Executive
Director of Place & Enterprise
Section 151 Officer
Head of Environmental Health & Licensing
Democratic Services Manager
Senior Specialist - Legal

1. Minutes 
E.01/20
The minutes of the Executive meeting held on 18 June 2020 were 
confirmed as a true and correct record.



2. Declarations of Interest 
E.02/20
Members and officers were invited to declare any interests in the items 
of business to be considered during the course of this meeting but none 
were made.  

3. Public Question Time 
E.3/20
No questions were received.

4. Executive Forward Plan 
E.04/20
Members were presented with the Executive Forward Plan setting out 
items on the agenda for Executive meetings for the next four months 
and noted its content with the following amendments: 

- The Devon District Procurement Strategy was deferred to early 
2021 to enable officers more time to consider the consequent 
impact of the recovery plans and to make sure that any adopted 
procurement strategy aligns to those, along with the Climate 
Change and Biodiversity Action Plan. 

- Environment FCC contract review was moved from 17 September 
2020 meeting to 22 October 2020 meeting

5. Month 3 Revenue Budget Monitoring 2020/2021 (to the end of 
June 2020) 
E.05/20    
The Lead Member for Budget Monitoring and Operational Finance 
presented Members with a report that enabled them to monitor income 
and expenditure variations against the approved budget for 2020/21, 
particularly in light of the impact of the Covid 19 pandemic, and 
provided a forecast for the year end position. The report set out an 
overall projected shortfall of £1.313 million for 2020/21.

The projected £1.3 m shortfall was noted as primarily due to the 
impact of the Covid-19 pandemic and included the Central Government 
grant already received.  Officers confirmed that finances were being 
monitored on a monthly basis and figures would be revised 
subsequently to this monitoring.  There would be a Members Budget 
Workshop on 27 August 2020 to explore options for an amended 
budget for 2020/21.  It was reinforced the importance of Members 
attending this workshop.  Officers were thanked for all the work 
involved.

It was then RESOLVED that the Executive note: 

i) the significant forecast income and expenditure variations for the 
2020/21 financial year and the overall projected shortfall of £1.313 
million (14.0% of the total annual Budget of £9.411 million).



ii) the loss of income streams already experienced by the Council in 
April 2020, May, and June 2020 of £1.247 million in total as shown 
in Section 6 of the presented agenda report.

6. Write Off Report 
E.06/20
The Executive considered a report that informed Members of the debt 
written off during Quarter 4 up until March 2020.   The report advised 
that Debts up to the value of £5,000 could be written off, under 
delegated authority, by the Section 151 Officer.  The report stated that 
permission needed to be sought from the Executive to write off 
individual debts with a value of more than £5,000.

Officers clarified that there were nine individual cases over £5,000, all 
of which were in relation business rates debt, and related to either 
insolvency or bankruptcy.  

It was then RESOLVED that the Executive: 

1. noted that, in accordance with Financial Regulations, the S151 Officer had 
authorised the write-off of individual South Hams District Council debts 
totalling £57,837.35 as detailed in Tables 1 and 2 of the presented agenda 
report; and

2. approved the write off of an individual debt in excess of £5,000 
totalling £237,831.07, as detailed in Table 3 of the presented 
agenda report. 

7. Changes to Pest Control Service 
E.07/20
The Lead Member for Health and Wellbeing presented the Committee 
with a report outlining the changes to the costs involved in providing 
the pest control service to residents due to the end of the last contract 
and following the procurement process for a new contract.

Reduction in service was expected to be 50% but officers would 
monitor this and undertake a review if this was significantly different.  
The importance of a review being undertaken was recognised by 
Members and an additional recommendation was PROPOSED and 
SECONDED that sought to present the outcome of a review back to 
the Executive in twelve months time,  When put to the vote, this 
addition was declared CARRIED. 

It was then RESOLVED that the Executive:

1. approved the removal of free pest control (rats and mice 
treatments) service for residents and replace it with a free 
service for benefit recipients only (Option 4 refers at 
paragraph 4.4 of the presented agenda report); 



2. accepted and approved the tender from Terminix to deliver 
the service in South Hams area;  and

3. request that officers undertake a twelve month review, with the 
outcome then reported back to the Executive

8. Exclusion of Public and Press 
E.08/20
RESOLVED

That in accordance with Section 100(A)(4) of the Local Government 
Act 1972, the public and press be excluded from the meeting during 
consideration of the following item of business as the likely disclosure 
of exempt information as defined in paragraph 3 of Schedule 12A to 
the Act is involved.

9. Urgent Item: Fusion Update 
E.09/20

Members considered an exempt report that outlined the proposed 
approach to further support of the Fusion Leisure Group.  It was noted 
that this item had been brought forward as an urgent item in light of 
the associated time constraints.

The Lead Member for Health and Wellbeing updated on the current 
situation with the Fusion Leisure Group following the impacts due to 
the Covid-19 pandemic.

Members sought clarification about facilities available to residents, 
potential long term impact, what Fusion would be paying for and what 
these monies would cover.  

There followed a full and frank discussion and it was then RESOLVED 
that the Executive RECOMMENDED to Council:

1. To provide interim financial support of £88,000 (as set out in 
Appendix A of the report) to Fusion, on terms to be agreed by 
the Director of Place and Enterprise, in consultation with the 
Section 151 Officer, to secure positive health and wellbeing 
outcomes in the District, which are the re-opening of the new 
pool and dryside in Ivybridge and the dryside facilities in 
Kingsbridge;

2. That the cost of £88,000 is funded from the Economic 
Regeneration Earmarked Reserve and it is noted that this 
interim financial support covers the months of July, August and 
September for leisure provision.

3. That a future decision on leisure provision for the months of 
October 2020 onwards is taken at the Council meeting on 24th 
September 2020. 



(NOTE: THESE DECISIONS, WITH THE EXCEPTION OF E.09/20 
WHICH WAS A RECOMMENDATION TO THE SPECIAL COUNCIL 
MEETING HELD ON 30 JULY 2020, WILL BECOME EFFECTIVE 
FROM 5.00PM ON MONDAY 10 AUGUST 2020 UNLESS CALLED 
IN, IN ACCORDANCE WITH SCRUTINY PROCEDURE RULE 18).

The Meeting concluded at 11.21 am

Signed by:

Chairman


